

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT, *et al.*,)
)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 19-cv-01773-TNM

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Should Decide This Case Based on the Complete Summary Judgment Record	2
II. Plaintiffs Have Established That Defendants Failed to Take Legally Required Action and Are Entitled to Judgment as A Matter of Law on Their Section 706(1) Claim.....	7
A. The Hamburg Notes Are “Records” Within the Meaning of the Federal Records Act.....	8
i. The Hamburg Meeting Notes are “appropriate for preservation” because they evidence important government activities	8
ii. NARA’s regulation governing “working files” does not free Defendants from their preservation obligations under the FRA.....	13
B. The President’s Seizure of the Hamburg Meeting Notes Violates the FRA.....	15
C. The Secretary Knew or Had Reason to Believe That the Hamburg Meeting Notes Were Unlawfully Removed from the Department.....	16
D. Archivist Ferriero Has Also Failed to Carry Out a Nondiscretionary Duty Under the FRA.....	18
III. The Court Should Grant Judgment for Plaintiffs on Count II of the Complaint	19
A. Defendants’ Determination That the Hamburg Meeting Notes Are Not Subject to Section 3106 Is Reviewable Final Agency Action	19
B. Defendants’ Decision Should be Set Aside	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Or. 2008)	6
<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster</i> , 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15, 19
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President, Off. of Admin.</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Tillerson</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018) (McFadden, J.).....	21
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>EchoStar Comms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Indep. Cmty. Bankers of Am. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5

Kadi v. Geithner,
42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....6

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....15

Kusuma Nio v. DHS,
314 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2018).....3, 4

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....23

Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Aff.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2012).....3

Price v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
No. 18-cv-1339, 2019 WL 2526439 (D.D.C. June 19, 2019).....17

Sec’y of Lab., Mine Safety & Health Admin. v. W. Fuels-Utah, Inc.,
900 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....15

Telecomms. Res. & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....4

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....21

W. Watersheds Project v. Pool,
942 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013).....3

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....20

Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec’y of State,
444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....21

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701–706..... *passim*

Federal Records Act, 44 U.S.C.

 § 2115.....17

 § 3106..... *passim*

 § 3301.....2, 7, 10

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. § 1222.12(c).....13, 14, 15

Greg Miller, *Trump Has Concealed Details of His Face-to-Face Encounters With Putin From Senior Officials in Administration*, Wash. Post, Jan. 13, 2019 *passim*

NARA, General Records Schedule 5.2: Transitory and Intermediary Records (July 2017), <https://archives.gov/files/records-mgmt/grs/grs05-2.pdf>.....14
